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WAR DEPARTMENT

QM 293 A-M OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER @ENERAL
Devis, Earl E. (MA) WASHINGTON
Mrs. Ide M. Davis, Januery 5, 1933,
Box 63,

Whitney, South Dakota.

Dear Madam:

During the past three years, numerous communications
have been forwarded you relative to the pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress of March 2
1929, as amended.

Under the law, 1933 is the last year you may make
the pilgrimage at the expense of the Government, and it is
imperative that this office have an expression from you as
to whether or not you desire to take advantage of the 0ppor-
tunity afforded you.

It is requested therefore you answer the following
inquiry, sign your name, and return this letter to this office.

¥

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE IN 19337

(Yes) or (No)

8ign here

A self-addressed envelope which requires no postage
is enclosed for your convenience in replying.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
CHAB. W. DIETZ,

Enel.: Captain, Q. M, Corps,
Env. Assistant.



QM 293 A-M WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
Davis, Barl E. (MA) .
WASHINGTON

Mrs., Ida M. Davis, October 13, 1932,
Box 63,

Whitney, S. Dak.

Dear Madam:

Your Government has provided an opportunity for all Mothers and
Widows of deceased memberas of the American Forces who were lost, buried
at sea, or whose remains are now interred in Europe, to make a pilgrimage
to the cemeteries in Europe. This was done in the hope that all who may
make the pilgrimage will derive a measure of comfort and solace from the
visit.

You are numbered among those who are privileged to make this
pilgrimage.

During July and September of this year, inguiries were addressed
to you as to whethsr or not you desire to make the pilgrimage to Europe.
To these inguiries no reply has been received from you.

You probably do not realize how important it is that a reply be
received from you. If we do not receive replies, it becomes very diffi-
cult to make the necessary and proper arrangements for those who are to
make the trip, as everything must be arranged in advanse. Consequently,
it is just as important for the Goverrnment to know the names of those
who do not desire to take advantage of its offer as it is to know the
names of those who do.

Will you please devote a few moments of your time to write

either the word "YES" or "NO" in the following space a b thun
indicating whether or not you desire to make the pilgrimage during 1933
and sign your name here o . Use the enclosed

envelope, which reguires no poatégé;:éﬁaé§éiﬁ§gzﬂhia sheet.

This reply will assure your Government that no worthy Mother
or Widow has failed to receive its offer in commemoration of a loved one
departed, and will greatly assist in making the necessary preparations
for those of them who wish to take advantage of the privilege.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY ReFEr To @M 293 A-M
Davis, Barl E., (MA)

Septs T, 1932,

Mrs. Ida M. Davis,
Box 83,
¥ .hitnoy, Ss Dake

Dear Madam:

Refererice is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has bsen received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and raturn this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pllgrimage
in 1933? (Answer "Yes" or "No")

2. Pleass state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you spsak English?

4, What other language do you speak?

- Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANC® WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Encl: Captain, Q. M, Corps,
Env. Asgistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 295 A_M
Devis Earl B (MA)

July 9 1982
Mre Ida ¥ Davis
Box 63
Whitney S D

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remaing are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance., It is requested that you
" answer the gquestions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question, When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope whiech requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932, There is enclosed a cirecu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls, Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933%

(Write answer here)

(8ign here)




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-M

Sept 2 3
Davis, Barl B, (Med) ¥ >eptember 29, 1851,

Mrs. 1da ¥, Davis,
Box 65.
Whitney, South Dakota,

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondance relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pllgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimege

in 1932%
2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you epeak English?

4, What other language do you speak?

Sign here

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Enel: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
BEnv. Assistant.

2w
A
il



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM—BQS—AM
Davis, Earl B, Pvte (MeA) M June 12, 1951

1}51'8. Idn ]::. Dav&s’
Box 83,
Whitney, S« Daks

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the guestion below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon asg you have ansviered the guestion, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is esgential.

: This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A, D, HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsigstant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19329
Write answer here

Sign here



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in repLy rewer To Q¥ 293 A-C
Davis, Earl E. 1232 M June 6, 1230

Mrs. Ida M. Davis

Box 63 (ﬂwa“#f
VWhitney, S. Dakota. P

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929,

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question. ”

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential,

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very ¥huly ypurs,
ﬂi_uj\s
5, aptaln Q M. Corps,
/§?>/ )Ekxif G Assistant,
/lj ‘E&Sji'q 30
! :

ING THE YEAR 19319 __ %

B

(Write answer here)

Gl Py AL

Gt Wler T, (Sa=2)

i 4 (Sign here)

, 3
DO YOU DESTRE TO MA ’I{HE’?@%LG!&IMGE D




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in repLY rerer To QM 293 A—C
Davis, Barl E. 1232--H February 19, 1930

Hres Ida 3. Davis
3ox 63
Vhitaey, South Davota.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval servics at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose¢ remains are now interred in such cems-~
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
pubmit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress. The purpose
of the investigation is to determine the total number of mothers and widows
entitled to meke the pilgrimages, the number of such mothers and widows who
desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire to make the pilgrimages
during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of the pilgrimages to be
made,

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) ' kNo)

2, Do you dssire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930% (Yes) (o)

3., Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

Age Health
4, Please give your age and sgtate of health, Zt (Years) (Good) (Poor)

English - (Yes) (No)
5. What language do you speak? Other language
(Specify language spoken)

for The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
Enel, JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act ~ Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Asgistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT
FFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENER
WASHINGTON

-~

DATE January 18, 1930

NAME RANK SERIAL ORGANIZATION DATE OF DEATH
Davis, Earl E. Pvte 2766869 Co. i, 109th Inf. Septe 25, 1918
STATE  §outh Dekota CTY. NO. 1232 GRAVE 12 ROTT 11 BLock H
Check relationship Living - Deceased ’D .
. [“[ H H R, / ] J:’ J / L’:‘L ¢ J
MOTHER A . Mg da ),..
: 3 P By L -
STERMOTHER (For the : : : i Wi
year prior to com= : : NP T (W ST T A
mencement of service) : : : / '
NAME z 3 ¢
MCTHER TERU ADOPTION : Lig :
AND (For the year prior ; : :
to commencement of ? 2 B
ADDRESS service) 3 : s
MOTHER IN LOCO PARENTIS : : :
(For the year prior to : : :
commencement of service) : G :
e ", : $ H
wipow — St Mawe — ; ;
(WMo has not remarried) : :
t ] &

Veterans Bureau Claim Number Q7é h"' 7 C@é // L1

29/156/ .




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WABHINGTON

IN REPLY RErER TOMI..'P

29
June , 1929,

Jirs Bvin E. Davis,
Box 63,
Ihitnﬂ, s.n‘

Dear Sir:

Your attention ie invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Furcpe t¢ make a pilgrimasge to
these cemeteries”.

Privetdhfiowconlanl Rixk BS ¢ erbhpCdiidl 1080k rintharifotdharentltdge
e now interred i the Meuse Argonne Mmerican Cemetery, Romagne=souse
Montfecon, Meuse, Frence '

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above gquot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitatione to them to make the pilgrimege. Both mothers and
widowse are entitled to make the pillgrimage.

Your attention ie particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
- closed Act, which defines the terms "mother” and “widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relaticnehip 1s requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.,
1 Yor The Quartermaster General,
E Very truly yours,
2 inels.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. : JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corpe,
Asgistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QH 293 A-M

Davis, Barl B, (MA)

Septs 7; 1932,

Mrs. Ida M, Davis,
Box 63,
thitney. 9 Dﬂk.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
meking inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form bslow by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which reguires no
pestage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage
in 190332 (Answer "Yes® or "No")

2. Pleage state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak Engligh?

4, What other language do you speak?

Bign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANCE WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Assistant .



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A—M
Davis Barl B (MA) July 9 1932

re Ida ¥ Davis
Dox 63
Whitney 8 »

Dear Madam:

; The Aet of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes

pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last,
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a monsy allowance to any mother or widew who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS5 THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

- In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. FPLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1030, 1931 or 1032, There is enclosed a ¢ircu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Bnels, Agsistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YHEAR 1933%

(Write.answer'here)

(Sign here)




WAR DEPARTMENT
OF#ICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO g‘! 295 A—M

September 29, 1931. AL
Davie, Barl B, (MeA) M P i i e

Mrs., Ida M, Davis,
Box 63,
Whitney, South Dakota,

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1, Do you desire to make a pilgrimege

in 1932°
2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4, What other language do you speak?

Sign here

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D. HUGHES,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Assiptant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM*295"AM
Davis, Barl Bs Pvte (M-i) M June 12, 1331.

MI'B- Id-a I:. DaViB,
Box G3,
Whitney, 8. Dak,

Dear Madam:
i)

To]
S o Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages

durig thélyear 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of-%%e Actof Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.
s

-35= = To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tiof)s forpsteamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
musy: be made by this office not later than August lst of this year.
It T$ théPafore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of“the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space

foltowing the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows.
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Aggistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19329 bl
Write answer here

Sign here



Qi 293 Al

Qetober 14, 1030
Davis, Barl E. Pvt 1232 M o

Mrs. Ids . Davis
Box 63
Whitney, South Dakota

Dear Madam:

A roply has not beon roceived to office latter of rccon®
dzte rolative to the pilgrimage to tho cometerios of Burope, author-
izod by tho Act of Comgross of Moreh 2, 1929, as ameonded May 15, 1930.

mother

The rocords of this officoc show that you arc the
of the docoascd votoran named above and in order that plons may bo
comploted for conducting tho pilgrimagos in 1931, it is roquestoed youm
nnswor tho following questions by £illing out the blanks loft thorofor
and roturn tho lotter to this offico in the conelosod onvelopo which
roquircs no postogo.

1. Do you desirc to moke this pilgrimagc?

2: Do you dosirc to make the pilgrimago
in the ecalondar ycar 19317

3. Ploasc give your age ond state your Ago
hgalthe Condition of hoalth

4, Do you spoak Fnglish?

5. Whet othcr languago do you spoak?

For Phe Quartormastor Genoral:

Vory truly yours,

4, D, HUGHES
Bnels: Gaptain, Q. M. Corps,
Act Aggistant,
Amondment
Envolope

30/150



WAR DEFPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N RERLY REFER TO QM 298 A=C
Davis, Earl B. 1232 M June 8, 1930

¥rs, lda M. Davis
Box 63
Whitney, 8. Pakote.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1831, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
gions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requiree no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimags.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
T
A, D, HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Aggistant.

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19312 _ i
(Write answer here)

“Vt81gn heréfw



e3—7752

WAR DEPARTMENT | WH-1g-1-213
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE

IN REPLY WASHINGTON
REFER TO

A.G. 201 Davis, Earl E, (WW)

R T T SN
SUBJECT: jate of death
July 23,1930

To:
The Quartermaster General,

Washington, D.Co

M an investigation recently completed by this offise in the case of
Zarl E. Davis, Arny serial number 2,786,869, Private lst class, Company
I -T09E R THEEHt Ty, who was reported to have been killed in action October
3, 1918, shows that the report is erroneous and that this soldier was
killed in astion Saptember 25,1918,




WH-1g-1~203

AsGe 201 Davis, Earl B, (WW)

Date of death
July 28,1980

The (martermaster General,
Vashingtong DeCa

An investigation recently completed by this office in the case of
Barl Bs Davis, Army serisl mumber 2,786,869, Privats lst elass, Company
M, 109th Infantry, who was reported to have been killed in sstion Ostober
3¢ 19185 shows that the report is erroneous anmd that this soldier was
killed in notion September 25,1918,

__grln of the Seareotary of Var :




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON
IN rEPLY rEFEr To QM 293 A-C

Davis, Barl E. 1232--M February 19, 1930

Mrse Ida M, Davie
Box 63
Whitney, South Dakota.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme:
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress. The purpose
of the investigation is to determine the total number of mothers and widows
entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of such mothers and widows who
desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire to make the pilgrimagee
during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of the pilgrimages to be
made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plane completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No) -

2. Do you desire to make the ﬁilérimdge

in the calendar year 19307 (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

Age Health
4, Please give your age and state of health, (Years) (Good) (Poor)

English — (Yes) (No)

5. What 1ﬂ%guage do you gpeak? Other language
: (Specify language spoken)

=, e,
o -
2 1pr ThefQuartermaeter General,
L bl Very truly yours,
= ?::’
e Xad
- b ol
BrRgis b 70 JOHN T, HARRIS,
Act @ Major, Q. M, Corps,

Enve lope assistant .



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

93 _A—C
N REPLY HERR0 Herde w, September 4, 1929.
1232

" Mr. Evin E. Davis,

%t%, Se De

Dear Sir:

The records of this office do indi that a reply has been
received to our communication dated 3%53’%3&i52§ making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
gervice man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-

grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter te this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answere in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, aecord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and

relationsghip in the space opposite.

%, If gurvived by a widew or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 Incls. JOHM T. H-ARRIS,

Aet of Congrees Major, Q. M. Corps,
HEnvelope Assistant .



In reply refer to:
QM 293 C-R j

Mre Bvin B Duvis,
Bax 67,
R’him@y. Sak

Dear Sirs

WAR DR WY
OFFICE OF THz QU:RTERIASTuR GENERAL
WASRIMCTIN
September 84 1920

Infamry, is Gruve 3.2. S 11.

The Quartermaster Gensral desires you be informed that the.
permanent gréwdvelc, Fivst ylass, Barl R, Dewis, Company K, 10Sth
bloak H, heuse-irgomme American Cemetery,

Bomgne~sous-lontfaucon (leuse ), iFranses

This is one of the permanent Americen military cemeteries
to be maintained by this Government in Europe, Each grave will be
marked by a headstone of white marble, of suitable design, with
name, rank, divieion, crgenization, dete of soldier's death and State
. from which he care, The headstcnes w.1ll be placed at all graves in
connection with ths improvement work now in progress, as soon as
possible and without weiting for special action ot request on the
part of relatives, :

In effecting removal, the utmost care and reverence were
exacted and more than willingly accorded by those performing this
sacred duty, The grave of the decvascd will be perpetuelly main-
tained by this Government in a manner befitting the last resting
place of our heroces, "

Very truly yours, WR

HeHa CHEsL

I, \ ﬁ) Assistent,

23 /584 /ARK
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FORM 115 has been compiled on the following casei- -
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CEVETERY NO. 1232 SECTION
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| CENTRAL RECORDS OFFICE F 232
s - AMERICAN HXPEDITIONARY F GES
A.P.0. 902- FRANCE.

February 23, 1919
FROM : Central Records Office, A.G.De A.P;0. 902
TO : Personnel AdJjutant, 28th Division.

SUBJECT : Corrections. i
|
|

l. In checking records at this office the following errors |
have been noted, and it is requested that you promptly supply us |
with definite information so that we may make necessary adjustments
without delay.

Brogan, Thomas I,
2nd Lt.
Co. M, 1l12%th Inf,

Reported Died of wounds received in action October 6th
1918, Reported buried by Lawrence H, Wharton, YuCA
Acting Chaplain, Evacuation Hospital # 11 on September
28th 1918, .

Davis, Earle F, 2786869
PyvE. .
00. I:Q'I, logth I.'ﬂf.

Reported Xilled in aetion October 3d 1918.
Reported buried on Sepntember 26, 1918,

Re It is impossible to reconcile the two dates in these
instances, i.e., date of death and date of burial and your explanation
in reply should receive prompt attention so that our records maybe
adjusted accordingly., : =y

Barle Boothe, .

Adjubsht Geper
By, rry/C. Miller,

GLIB /AM 1st Tnd, Captain, F.A,

Statistical Section,Headquarters 28th Division, Americen E.F., 28, Feb.'l9,
To; Central Records Office, Bourges = APO #902, American E.F,

1. Returned, Second Lieutenant Thomas M, Brogan,Co,M,112th Infantry
died of wounds September 28th and Private Earl E, Davis #2,786,869, Co.M,
109th Infentry killed in action Sentember 25th 1918,

2, Qur records have bsen corrected accordingly, . égzjz7
ééfa;é”u' LR, J\ﬁ
harles E, Sohl, ‘ﬂﬁg(g
Captain = A.G:iD.,
H Diviegion Personnel Adjutant.’zif:ééq%
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FROM

SUBJECT

instances,

CENTRAL EECORDS QFFICE P 232
© AMERICAN EXPEDITIONARY FOT 38
A.P.O. 902- MGE.

as

as

1]

Februvary 23, 1919

Central Records Office, A.G.De A.P;0, 902
Personnel Adjutant, 28th Division.

: Corrections.

1, In checking reecords at this office the following errors
have been noted, and it is requested that you promptly supply us

with definite information so that we may make necessary adjustments
without delay.

Brogan, Thomas M,

2nd Lt,

Co. M, 112th Inf,

Reported Died of wounds reseived in aetion Oetober 6th
1918, Reported buried by Lawrenmce H, "hartom, YuCA
Aeting Chaplein, Evacuation Hospitel # 11 on September

28th 1918,

Devis, Esrle F. 2786869
Goa M, 109th Inf.

Reported xilled in action October 3d 1918.
Reported buried on September 26, 1918,

8¢ It is impossible to reconcile the two dates in these

148., date of death snd date of burial and your explanation

in reply should receive
adjusted aceordingly.

GMB /AM

prompt attention 8o that our records maybe

Earle Boothe,
Adjutant General

. Harry C. Miller
g{;*‘:" 'l;" ’

e -
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RETURN RECEIPT

Received from the Postmaster the Registered or Insured Article, the original
number of which appears on the face of this Card.

e
G oA )
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(Signature or name of addressee)
(Signature of addressee’s agent)
Date of del Doty 19378
ate oy de (ISt 7 e o e e’ OTRRIEEIT SN IR ’ - and
Form 3811 U. 8. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE ° 5—.6115



\ COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMa«NS D.ATA
File #27952

I. Locarion InpEX CARD:

(a) Name DAVIS, 1‘53];;]__ N 3o e Ser. No. 2786860

®) Rank ._1/0 Pv¥he _____ Organization . C0.M,109th Inf,

(¢) Date of death 9-25-18 (d) Cause of death K/ A

(b) Emerg. Address . MroBvin B,lavis,(Father) Box 63,Whitney,S.D.

At e s R R cxr. 5

SETE R e oo Ry AL — o— 4-— =1
IV. A. G. O. Disrosrrioxy Carp: Baterchrecaphte o oo
(a) Name _ ESRIC e cenE oS0 Mo s £ NG b L G ReTaiiop ST RS EEE S S
(¢) Address .. . el e o e s T
(d) Remains to be brought to U. S.? kS RN T, L Sl e DTSR o | SRl e el 1 e

{e) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. S. at

() Shippiscrinstractions uponsarriveliof body i UL B, ol

(@) Biepostioninstruchions/if not broughttor We S0 ot

Examiner's Initials _ o DR T e b B S IS e S0 G , 1920

V. A.G. @. CorRESPONDENCE shows communication from .

______ Siie h S sdatedim. e e L oL T e ol iz

confirming request in Par. IV., item_______________ Saboye orareauestine tival el e i

Examiner’s Initials, == e =0 77 Pate o , 1920

VI. G. R. S. FrLes, CORRESPONDENCE—shows as filéows: ...............................................................
|

YN AL i: AAD S JJ_.;“_"---,_-,__--___'_u_/L-‘_-__)___\.{_-__-___:_-_’_ ________________

(a) ol 0Nt e oo reloTEedr O s = i - s o S e e L e e R
e t’ 2 =3 S

Examiner’s Initials :./Qﬁ&‘_ 4 Dafic =t = ‘é -----f __________________ : 19%.

FRANCE 1232-Sec.62 30 ®
COUNTRY CRMETORY NO- e e o e SHEET NoO. ---____;\j----___.g__j_;-_l_-_\

G. R. 8. Form No. 115 Make Form NO. 114

Amended April 6, 1020 37720 ; r ‘

: i 2 Mgt
'.JUN Y 1921 4 '-‘..f" 3 : .'J"’ P
/ _5 ¢ - ,"\"i § . \ J_.f :"

N ./



Typedibye— o eon o , Checked by 5o IREEL AN T e = D90

VIII. Finan AcTioN:

gablozon 858 WM I 0 ST A s , 1920
Following advice forwarded to Europe by

| letter on -JLlN__l___.]gzj ________ , 1920

(ZZ
Par. #2, Not To Be Returned
------------------------------------------------------ N
R CORRECTIONS
CHANGE OF ADVICE. Actiox TARKEN.
Desiregbodybe oo b s 8 e S S i NSRRI A e T e W e
Body 1o be SHipped o o e ST NN & ok |1 St 5 SR SR R e e
R o OUSERNSTON IeAATRE: - oo 0 - o st s e e I e R e
T Y St B s S SRR | g
’’’’ o e AR e G o v e 3T i AR
FBC L B0 .



G.R.S. FORM #114-A. STATION _ Roma.qe, Cemetery #1232,

To be prepared in triplicate. DATE__Qet,. 14, 19281,

REPORT‘ OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT : COMPARATIVE REPORT

Records of G.R.S. Headquarters. Discrepancy foulnd upon exhumation of body
l. Name DAVIS, Barl®, oA S — b T he
2. Wou 278686 ____________ L ROt G Tmeeh pegmnes St e
ot oo SIESEAN TR T e
4. org. _Ce, M, 109th Inf, o TakneOF@at. ot paepr————

: _,ﬁﬁf Qi

5 BhDitye Tgedeamne S IG L e LA (o) D s e ety
6., C.D ) 50 (b) D.B. No discrepancies,

Discrepancy found upon disinterment

7. Grave No. _____B6 e te 62 L5.. Grave Nos = = - ce Sechm & i s
B Billot s - B o oW - 160 S B e e e ROW - —ocse-——oooios
e e s 0 o dksnrepmneheni:. :
18. Cemetery Meuse Arxrgonne Amer, 19. Commune or fowrﬁmgna,z’.a/][nntfamon
20. Dept. or County ____ Meuse 21. Country __ Franmce : ey
22. C.R.S. Hqrs. Code No._ 1232 see 68 .. ..
23. Disinterred (Date)Qet, 14, 198l. By __ J, L, Haky = e

24, Inscription on grave marker:
Neme: Bapl B, Bavig = = Serial No. . 2786869

HARLE S - R e

23. Was identification disc found on grave marker‘?;}lj_"

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description ’of‘ bedy in detail).

GRS plasque on peg over body and tag on body agree with GRS records.

27. Condition of body ___._ Badly..decomposed; features not regognizable. .
28. Nature of burial ____ __ Wooden bhox and uniform. RENNER Ry Tl
29. Any discrepangy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
guotedeabover®: "= = & . ] NOH@ ™ & THrE e e ° ) ] NS
30, Body prepared and placed in casket: Date Qet, 14, 1921, By J. L., Haky
1. Casket sealed by _ . SR Halyns 4o/ e BN :
3 P e
Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor) 7. ’f’< ISl PN {/I e

/3 h Bk



PO TN
.V,»-*‘""r'”.

\I]

SHIPME}}‘P (Show adtu%l marking of box.) BOX: 'NO. %8 — % 8-139% . . Aoy
32. Dee1gnmion afy body§ .
a..sﬁe I pﬂ%{&ﬁ-%r}-g ............................................ Serial No. awasges

Rank _____ :’ﬂ"i ...... Organigzation_ __ Co, M, 209tk Inf, .

33,

34.

35.

36.

Consigned to:

Name of Permanent Cemeteryggugse Apgonne Amer, Romagne/s/dontfaucen 1232

I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my 1mmed1ate supervmlon and that the report above

ig correct. Wé) @ 7

37.

38.

39,

40.

41,
42.

43.

Shipped from point of Operation: (Date)__Qotgb_ar__lé,___l_«__.%l,

Morgue, Romagne.

To point of Concentration

Convoyer

Received at Rallhead or Pomt. pf Concentration: Date
J i ) L

By G.R.S. Representative

Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

1o Permanent Cemetery .

e e e b O e L e e

: ST LN s
Convoyer s Lie s S b ntn oY be Signature Shipping Officer
Received: .Da.te - >
G.R.'S. Representative e
Remtemd ====== Meuse-- -Argonne.-Cem, #1232.. oﬁst.--u,--um
ate
Grave No ,_m 11 'R'inn'lr Hilgeae 18 o o e Section

e i

gy o

e

ameila,



Concentration,
G. R.S. Form. No. 16-A Place

- REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL

Datersd Ao td: 14, 1088 == recad =04

1. REMAINS OFDAVISIEarlE SERIAL NUMBER.... 2786869, ...

R\NK*’thNK ORGANIZATION:. .5 G g By - TOGH B Ty b

2. Disinterred (date) : : - From (give complete location) .

QCtGl‘l.lgalQr&&,bee&B,P}e-tz,

B Coipi i r . o B P Sy e L BT e GRS kel

3. Reburied (date): In (give complete location) :

o OC8e 15, 1921, Meuse Argonne Cem. #1232, Row.1ll Block. H. Gre.l2....

Unlined Casket,
By : Group.Reburiasl See. ... .. Unit............ Natureof reburial. ...

4. Report as to nature of original burjal and condition of body upon disinterment :

....??QQ@:.B.E...PQ%?..@15.1.‘.1..I?B.Ilsﬁp...&!li..lm.i.ﬁgrmm......‘?adl,‘,f....cla.c.mﬁposad,...featunes..nc.t....rec,og.ni.za.bg_. G

9. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body ?............ 88 ......... On grave marker ?, ... B
(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :
.........g.!.ﬁusé.u..ﬂlﬁeggﬁ....%...PQE...QIQI...hQﬁy...and...tag...o.n...'b.ody...a,gr-ee...s,v.i.t,h,..ié.-R-ﬂ....,neco;yd,g.,................

v AR o e Fe 123 gold crowny

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ?

(@) Height (actual measurement) ...mpossible to determine,

(0) Weight (estimated)............. o o vy Je i o e

(¢) Hair—Color

Quantity .,x‘d,g ................ e

i

. ChaKpstepicats ot AR R
() Bairion. fache—Bblon 5 L F S E SRR S R L

Fosat i BT e s e QO S0

Cuanfiba s o e N8 T e A0 it

(e) Permanent marks on body (old secars, peculiarities, or

missing parts)do

(f) Wounds or missing parts (received ab time of casmally) ...t s

7. Disinterment e / % {(//
supervised. by ﬂ{iL-HaIwu// Approvigl. ; ﬁﬁé’gl’; e O e

; ey
i M/{ // At A ALAAA R~ 7 /'/

~ 8. Reburial BE = : P : '
supervised by Wi, B SHRERD s 70 b Approyed : .IAMESW,YCUNGER,&/
- sy / CAPT., Qu{.

< !j (Title)........

irz



IHSTH_UCTIGHS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G.R.S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body.

a

a2tk
1. Show seldier’s name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment. '

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit which made
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, ete. .

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should be as complete as possible,

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried, with body and on grave marker by reporting
“ Yes ” or “No ™. ' : g

(0) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body
or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other
than that tabulated under Item No. 6. : - ‘ : : :

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition ot the
body will allow. Ttems.(e) and (f) under the body description are very important and should be very complete. -
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32teeth to be accoun-
ted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth), bicuspids (chcwing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be
made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,
fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found. :

00TH MISSING

MISSING TEETH...................All teeth missing through previous extrac- T
tion (not those fractured or displaced by - D 5= 00TH MISSING |
recent wounds) should be scratched out, - //0 b8

: thus: : L/ % (7]

CROWNED TEETH.............Block in solid the crown of tooth (label : < _EDRCELAIM};:ROWN
gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain), S GOLD CRowW
thus : = 4
lock f tooth (Iabel RIpGE
BRIDGE WORK ................Block in solid the crown of tooth (labe DBRICGE
, gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge), ; GaL 2
thus : ) : |
WER PILLING _GoLD FILLING
FILLINGS ........c.cccconicneenenDraw filling on tooth accurately as pos- oLD FlLuine GOLD FILLING
sible (block in and label gold, silver,| GOLD FILLING
cement), thus : . E ,
AVITY :
' g : ECAYED L ; ?:‘f:n
CARIES (CAVITIES) ..........Outline location and size ol cavity, shade
in thus : i

DENTURES (PLATES) ....... Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate_ block in tecth attached and indicate retaining
clasps on natural teeth with the word “‘clasp.”

»

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the Hqg:s?ﬁ.;ﬁppr;o_vjng

same. / \;}‘)Q"“b' :-": g if;:*:,"'
8. Show name of person supervising the reburial and the name and title of the pers_@ﬁ?'apW' g@iﬁ‘{ie. ﬁ?\l
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COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA
Pile #27968

I. Looariony InpeEx CArD:

(@) Name mﬁs,%rlﬁ- ______________________________ Ser. No. 278.6860__ abe
®) Rank 1/ B¥%s . Organisation . 00+M,100%h Infs T
(¢) Date of death ___9=206~18 (d) Cause of death K/A _________________ e
II: Reeistrarion Carp.—(Check Reg., Card Inf, against Loc., Ind., Inf.):
(@ Enaoe B Ry e 2FC Pl B [ o WBEAS S Snpe v BER

III. }'ilgé 0/ sddi[rs/dyﬁlgﬁrqéu .Jonéag{mﬁ (}{se{se! e CKR. (,}’f) ‘

IV. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based:

cablefon@etesis s el seer. - TN, N s , 192
V. Following advice forwarded to Europe by JUN 19
Qc/%ﬁ-é, w1 letter of transmittal on _]___?1 ___________ , 192
‘ Par. #2, Not Tq Be Returned
e S Sa TR e = 27 @7/‘/ """""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" i
VI. Form 115 forwarded to G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J., ___________ e AL ISNES s )bvenliais LA () , 19¢
VII. SuPPLEMENTARY REQUESTS.
Date of and source. Relationship and name. Desires. Action taken.
VAERE: Bormy WikSiregeived drom: G, B. S., Hoboken, N. I oo o o ) 19
COUNTRY CevMETERENO - - oo oo SHERTUNG = o e SEate S Ll s
G R %ﬁf’{ﬁ}g 115-A s
PRAKCE 1282 -800.62 30 IJ

JUN g- 3





